
STATUS UPDATE OF DGR EMPANELLED SECURITY AGENCIES FOR THE  
STATE OF KERALA BASED ON DATA UPTO 15 APR 2025 

 
1. Refer MoD/ DESW Guidelines for operation/ functioning of DGR empaneled ESM Security 
Services vide letter No 28(75) /2020-D/(Res-I) dated 13 May 2021 and Corrigendum No. 28(75)/2020-
D(Res-I) dated 23 Jun 2021. The data uploaded herein is compiled duly based on "Reports and 
Returns' submitted by proprietors & their Principal Employer (including requisitions & sponsorships) to 
/with DGR/DRZs. 
 
2. Number of guards reflected against each agency is subject to minor revision(s) especially Under 
Negotiation' (U/N) column based on differences (if any) between number of guards sponsored by 
DGR/DRZs with due date vis-a-vis their materialization as /if/when reported by the Principal 
Employer/concerned Proprietor (the onus rests with the proprietors to report difference with 
documentary proofs).  
 
3. Following documents/ details will produced at the time of issuance / renewal of empanelment 
certificated (in original): 
 *     Aadhar Card                                                                                                                                                                      
 *     PAN Card                                                                                                                                                                          
 *     ESM Identity Card (Issued by ZSB)                                                                                         
 *     PSARA license                                                                                                                                                      
 *     Affidavit of Security Agency scheme (Original)                                                                                                 
 *     Current Bank Account in the name of agency (Copy of passbook duly attested)                                  
 *     Proof of office (Copy of Rent Agreement / Ownership documents & Landline Bill)                                         
 *     Mobile number & Email ID 
 *     GeM Vendor Code 
 *     Form 26 AS will be downloaded in physical at DGR 
 
4. DGR New Delhi will issue Empanelment Certificate for a duration of Five (05) Years or upto the 
age of 60 Years (whichever is earlier) as per Para 6(a) of MoD OM 13 May 2021. 
 
5. "D" denotes "Documentary deficiency/ Violation". Concerned offices may be approached with 
requisite documents for removal of "D". Proprietors in operation list with remark "D" will not be 
considered for sponsorship irrespective of Seniority/ WL. 
 
6. Proprietor whose Empanelment Certificate is expired/ about to expired is requested to contact 
respective DRZ for renewal of Empanelment Certificate. 
 
7. Proprietors whose security agency has been placed in 'D' are required to submit the pending 
documents to DRZ(S) by 30 Apr 2025.  

  

 

 

 

 

 
(a)  Status : Operational Agencies  

S 
N
O 

Emp 
No 

Name of Proprietor Guards Details Total 
Gds 
Mont

hs 

Remarks  

Run
ning 

UN Total 
 

1 5713 Radhakrishnan N 
E Mail - rknnisha@yahoo.com 
Mobile No - 7090530333 
Address - Shop No 24, SS 
Shopping Complex Building, 
TC No 8/740(25), New TC 
40/1543, Thirumala PO, 
Trivandrum Dist 

0 0 511 1817  
Gds Months Total 

43 3 129 

45 3 135 

48 3 144 

54 1 54 

55 1 55 

63 1 63 

 



67 7 469 

64 5 320 

64 4 256 

4 24 96 

4 24 96 

  

2 6398 Premkumar N 
E Mail - 
over2prem@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9810775958 
Address - Room No 3, TC 
17/2768, Pattom Palace PO, 
Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram 

21 0 60 1260   
Gds Months Total 

9 24 216 

15 12 180 

6 24 144 

6 24 144 

3 24 72 

21 24 504 

 

 

3 6327 Parameshwaram Andylyer 
E Mail - 
param_2020@yahoo.com 
Mobile No - 8138024826 
Addresss - 6/399A, R 
Madhavan Nair Smaraka 
Karayoga Mandiiram, 
Neendoor, Panchayat 
Onamthuruth PO, Kottayam 

0 0 102 1356  
Gds Months Total 

60 12 720 

4 24 96 

4 24 96 

3 24 72 

31 12 372 
 

 

4 7755 Krishna Kumar G 
E Mail - kkgosm@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9656552340 
Address - 37/9, Sheela 
Bhavan, 
Ottasekharamangalam PO, 
Thiruvananthapuram  

37 0 64 1224   
Gds Months Total 

3 24 72 

4 24 96 

4 24 96 

20 24 480 

26 12 312 

07 24 168 
 

 

5 7761 Tomy Varghese 
E Mail - 
tomsie2000@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 9690344502 
Address- Vinayaka Building, 
Clint Road, Ambalamedu PO, 
Ernakulam 

57 0 57 1368 

 

Gds Months  Total 

57 24 1368 
 



6 7080 S Suresh Kumar 
E Mail - 
sureshsnamblar@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 8547407911 
Address - TC 41/1827, Tr 
Building, Valiyavila, Thirumala, 
Thiruvananthapuram 

63 0 63 1260   
Gds Months Total 

27 24 648 

21 12 252 

15 24 360 
 

 

7 7780 Jayakrishnan M 
E Mail - 
mijayyakrishanan65@gmail.co
m 
Mobile No - 7008334914 
Address - 5/1440, Sagar 
Building, Mulliygrnada 
mokavoor, Erankikkal, po 
Kozhikode 

61 0 61 1200 

 

Gds  Mont
hs 

Total 

4 24 96 
35 24 840 
19 12 228 
03 12 36 

 

8 6992 Preetpal Singh Dhaliwal 
E Mail – 
dhaliwal1920@gmail.com 
Mobile No – 9604016000 
Address - palliparambil 
building, ward No-10 59C 
NH49, Varikhol, Puthencruz-
682308 

64 0 64 1236 

 

Gds  Months Total 
13 12 156 
04 24 96 
04 24 96 
03 24 72 
12 12 144 
19 24 456 
09 24 216 

 

9 8398 Balakrishnana KV 
Email: balan4675@gmail.com 
Mob: 9964194849 
Address: SS Shopping 
Complex, Shop No-10, TC No- 
8/740-11, New Tc 40/1529, 
Thirumala Po- 
Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala- 
695006 

51 0 51 1224 

 

Gds  Months Total 
19 24 456 
16 24 384 
16 24 384 

10 8602 Manoj Kumar AV 
Email: 
avmanoj1967@gmail.com 
Mob: 9445981101 
Address: Room No-30/1609, 
1st Floor, Cherukat Building, 
Kommery Po- Kozhikode-
673007, Kerala- 673007 

51 0 51 1224 

 

Gds  Months Total 
24 24 576 
04 24 96 
04 24 96 
10 24 240 
06 24 144 
03 24 72 

11 8437 Habeebu Rehuman PM 
Email: 
habeeburehuman2022@gmail.
com 
Mob: 7588738253 
Address: Shop No-5/163, Ward 
No-V, Puthiyavila Po, 
Kandalloor, 
Kayamkulam,Alappuzha, 
Kerala- 690531 

91 0 91 1248 

 

Gds  Months Total 
78 12 936 
13 24 312 

 

12 8503 KM Ajay 
Email: kmajay414@gmail.com 
Mob: 8136801414 
Address: Door No- 60/479-C1, 
2nd Floor, Koithara Complex, 
Koithara Road, South 

32 22 54 1206 Gds  Months Total 
29 24 696 
13 24 312 
03 24 72 
3 6 18 

03 24 72 

 



Panampilly Nagar, Ernakulam, 
Kerala- 682036 

 

03 12 36 

13 8605 Murali Das R 
Email: rmlids@gmail.com 
Mob: 8074597797 
Address: Room No-4/897, 1st 
floor, Ambalapara-1, 
Ottaoalam Taluka, Palakkad-
679512, Kerala- 679512 

15 39 54 1296 

 

Gds  Months Total 
15 24 360 
09 24 216 
30 24 720  

14 8119 Shibu Babu 
Email: 
babushibu1@rediffmail.com 
Mob: 9620022883 
Address: Govindam Complex, 
Tc 53-281, 1st floor, 
Pappanamcode, 
Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala- 
695018 

0 58 58 1272 

 

Gds  Months Total 
45 24 1080 
03 24 72 
10 12 120 

 

15 8965 Raj Davis 
Email: 
rjsecagency@gmail.com 
Mob: 9446902572 
Address: Door No-1610/B, 
Darsl Building, 1st floor, 
Malayattoor Road, Kalady Jn 
Ernakulam, Kerala- 683574 

0 60 60 1440 

 

Gds  Months Total 
60 24 1440 

 

16 8955 Janardhanan T V 
Email: 
jennytholoor@gmail.com 
Mob: 8547199294 
Address: Shop No--206, Ward- 
15, Ammaveedu Kalakkodu 
PO Bhothakualam, Kollam, 
Kerala- 691302 

0 24 24 576 

 

Gds  Months Total 
09 24 216 
15 24 360 

 

17 8921 Bency P Jacob 
Email: 
bencypjacob2023@gmail.com 
Mob: 9816334785 
Address: Building No-27, Ward 
No-13, Pathiyoor Grama 
Panchyat, Keerikad PO 
Alappuzha, Kerala- 690508 

0 0 0 0 WL-1 
 

 

18 8285 Bhaskaran Sunil Kumar  
Mahadevan 
Email: bsmsa65@gmail.com 
Mob: 9422324919 
Address: Office at 
Dwarakamayi KP 2, 596, H 
Karakulam, 
Thiruvananthapuram-695564, 
Kerala- 

0 0 0 0 WL-2 

 

19 9001 KR Jayarajan 
Email: jayrajankr@gmail.com 
Mob: 9531945578 
Address: Office at 21/585-5, 
Karthika, Elayavoor, 
Mundayad PO- Kannur-

0 0 0 0 WL-3 

 



670594, Kannur, Kerala- 
670594 

20 9511 Sanjeevan Changat 
Email: schangat02@gmail.com 
Mob: 7354361668 
Address: Sanjeevan Changat 
Security Agency, 
Padmalayam, Cheruvanchery 
Po, Near Vettakkorumakan 
Temple, Kannur, Kerala -
670650 

0 0 0 0 WL-4 

 

21 9403 P Emmanuel Prasad 
Email: 
emmanuelprasaddgr@rediffma
il.com 
Mob: 7560813419 
Address: Office Room No 124, 
First Floor Vuzhuthanappallil 
Buildings, Next to Police 
Station, Mc Road 
Kuravilangad,Kottayam, 
Kerala-686633 

0 0 0 0 WL-5 

 

22 9898 Saju Matheu 
Email: 
colsajumathew2024@gmail.co
m 
Mob: 8277147917 
Address: Seethas Building, 
Ward No Iv, Pathiyoor Grama 
Panchayat, Keerikad Po, 
Alappuzha, Kerala - 690 508 

04 0 04 96 WL-6 

 
 

Gds  Months Total 
04 24 96 

 

23 9969 Anil Kumar G 
Email: 
anilkumargdgr@gmail.com 
Mob: 9900311933 
Address: Shop No. 24, New Tc 
40/1542, Ss Complex, 
Thirumala Po, 
Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala - 
695 006 

0 0 0 0 WL-7 

 

24 9960 Sreekumar 
Email: 
sreekumarsa24@gmail.com 
Mob :9445570771 
Address: Shop No 205, Ward 
15, Ammaveedu, Kalakkodu, 
P.O, Bhoothakulam, Kollam, 
Kerala - 691302. 

0 0 0 0 WL-8 

 

25 9957 Eldy P Elias 
Email: eldyalias92@gmail.com 
Mob: 8853552222 
Address: Door No. 13/223, 
word No 13, 
Kareelakkulangara Po, 
Alappuzha, Alappuzha, Kerala 
- 690572  

0 0 0 0 WL-9 

 

26 10126 Mammen Verghese 0 0 0 0 WL-10  



Email: 
mammenverghese3@gmail.co
m 
Mob: 9495232822 
Address: Ss Plaza, Second 
Floor, Shop No -3, 
Pappanamcode, 
Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala- 
695 018. 

27 10266 Mahadev C 
Email: dev.satark@gmail.com 
Mob: 9384879123 
Address: No 384, Ward 16, 
Safi Villa, Poothakulam, 
Kalakkode Po, Kollam, Kerala - 
691 302. 

0 0 0 0 WL-11 

 

28 10336 Satheesh Kumar SA 
Email: 
colsatheesh001@gmail.com 
Mob: 9008101025 
Address: Tc 40/1537, Ss 
Shopping Complex, Thirumala, 
Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala - 
695 006 

0 0 0 0 WL-12 

 

29 10030 MK Muraleedharan 
Email: immurlidhar@gmail.com 
Mob: 9491860253 
Address: Room no 5/889A, 
Peetankandy, kaipurathpalam 
Road, Mokavoor, Eranhikkal 
PO: Kozikode, Kerala - 673303 

0 0 0 0 WL-13 
Disempanelment noting 
fwd to DGR Dated 18 

Mar 2025.   

30 10341 Chacko VD 
Email: 
chackovd1968@gmail.com 
Mob: 9634092790 
Address: Door No 5/10/H, 
Kattamkottil Building, Kanichar 
Po, Kannur, Kerala – 670674.   

0 0 0 0 WL-14 

 

31 10577 Suresh Kumar PS 
Email: 
suresh2367@gmail.com 
Mob: 9127753514 
Address: Shop No 747, 
Ground Floor Building Sachi 
Complex, ward No 8 
Parakkara P O, Pandalam 
Thekkekara, Thattayil, 
Pathanamthitta, Kerala-691525 

0 0 0 0 WL-15 

 

32 10305 Sunil Kumar G R 
Email: sksa3167@gmail.com 
Mob No: 9400538644 
Address: Krishnakripa 
Vayalikada Vattiyoorkavu P O 
Trivandrum, 
Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala- 
695013 

0 0 0 0 WL-16 

 

 

Overage 



S 
No 

Emp No Name of Proprietor  Guard Details Total 
Gds 
Mont

hs 

Remarks 
Run
ning 

UN Total 

1 7270 Cdr Suresh Kumar B 

Email : 
bsuresh0023@gmail.com 
Mob : 9446020624 
Address :5/1395/A, 
Karakattil near T V Centre, 
Mokavoor, Erankal kerala-
673303 

35 0 66 1212 Details of runnig gds 
Gds Months  Total 

31 12 372 

Details of runnig gds 
Gds Months  Total 

01.06.23/31.05.25 

16 24 384 

01.09.23/31.08.25 

19 24 456 
 

2 8405 Cmde Simon Xavier  

Email: 
simonxavi@hotmail.com 
Mob: 9497054539 
Address: SS Shopping 
Complex, Shop No-23, TC 
No- 8740/-24, New Tc 
40/1542, Tirumala Post 
Thiruvanathapuram, Kerala- 
695006  

51 0 51 1224 Details of runnig gds 
Gds Months  Total 

01.04.24/31.03.26 

35 24 840 

15.04.24/31.03.26 

16 24 384 
 

3 7931 Col Prasad PK 

Email: 
prasadpk006@gmail.com 
Mob: 9475264068 
Address: Building No-252, 
Ward No-5, 
Pathiyoor,Pathiyoorkala, 
Alappuzha, Alappuzha, 
Kerala- 690508 

48 0 48 1152 Details of runnig gds 
Gds Months  Total 

01.07.24/30.06.26 

25 24 600 

01.08.24/31.07.26 

16 24 384 

13.05.24/13.05.26 

7 24 168 

 
 

4 7638 PM Unnikrishnan 
E Mail- 
pmukrishnan64@gmail.com 
Mobile No - 8275436123 
Address - Room No 5/916-
A5, Near Kaipurathpalam, 
Mokavoor, Eranhikkal PO, 
Kozhikode 

30 0 75 1260  Details of availed gds 
Gds Months  Total 

45 12 540 

Details of runnig gds 
Gds Months  Total 

01.06.23/31.05.25 

16 24 384 

01.09.23/31.08.25 

03 24 72 

01.08.23/31.07.25 

04 24 96 

01.08.23/31.07.25 

04 24 96 

01.09.24/31.08.26 

03 24 72 
 

5 8043 Gangadharan V V 
Email: 
valiyaveetilgangadharanvv
@yahoo.in 
Mob: 9480887245 

12 0 12 288 

Total gds months = 288 
 

Details of Running gds 
Gds  Months Total 

13/12/2024 
12 24 288 



Address: Deepam, Temple 
Road, Taliparamba, Kannur-
670141, Kerala- 670141 

Empanelment extended till 
13 Aug 2025 as per 
Honorable High Court 
order WPC No. 43954/2024 
dated 13 Feb 2025. The 
subject order is till further 
order of the Honorable 
High Court of Kerala. 

6 8095 Sivadasan M E  
Email: 
c52612@rediffmail.com 
Mob: 9482933436 
Address: Building No-128, 
ward No-14, Assasul Islam 
Sangham Building, Kallor-
66, Noolpuzha Post-
wayanad, Kerala-673592 

55 0 55 1320 
 

Gds  Mont
hs 

Total 

04 24 96 
12 24 288 
07 24 168 
03 24 72 
29 24 696 

7 8351 George Varughese 
E Mail – 
gvdgrsec@gmail.com 
Mobile No – 8800939463 
Address - Door No-60/478, 
Koithara Arcade, Koithara 
Road, south Panampilly 
nagar, Kochi 

49 03 52 1248 

Award of contract report 
asked from SA VIA MAIL 
on dt 17 Jan 2025 & 25 Feb 
2025. Reply awaited. 

Gds  Months Total 
11 24 264 
24 24 576 
06 24 144 
03 24 72 
02 24 48 
03 24 72 
03 24 72 

8 7869 Thomas P J 
Email: 
thomasolickel@yahoo.co.in 
Mob: 7023657731 
Address: Thrikkakara, Room 
No-7/258(Old 8/483C)Psbp 
Tower, Vikasavani, 
Thengodu, Po- Kakanad, 
Ernakulam-30,  
Kerala- 682030 

51 0 51 1224 

 

Gds  Months Total 
28 24 672 
14 24 336 
09 24 216 

9 7693 Sudhir Kumar 
Email: 
suku00084@gmail.com 
Mob: 9419074152 
Address: Shop No 17, SS 
Shopping Complex, TC No 
8/740(18), New TC 40/1536 
Thirumala PO, Trivandrum, 
Kerala - 695 006 
 

60 0 60 1800 

 

Gds  Months Total 
60 30 1800 

10 6805 G Sudheer Kumar 
Email: 
gsudheerk@gmail.com 
Mob: 8859100634 
Address: Shop No 11, 
Kottuvallil Arcade, Opp Govt 
girls heigh school, 

72 0 72 2160 

 

Gds  Months Total 
72 30 2160 



Kayamkulam, Alappuzha, 
Kerala - 690502. 
 

11 7019 Job D Madapat 
Email: 
jobmadapat@gmail.com 
Mob: 8289947254 
Address: Adens Building, 
Opposite Sreekrishna 
Hospital, Thirumala, 
Thiruvananthapuram, 
Kerala - 695 006 

61 0 61 1830 

 

Gds  Months Total 
61 30 1830 

12 8299 HK Nair 
Email: 
hariknair247@gmail.comMo
b: 9900493680  
Address: office at TC 5-
1687-1, Rohini 
Kaithavilakom Lane 
Ambalam Jn, Kowdiar, 
Thirruvananthapuram, 
Kerala- 695003 

53 0 53 1236 

 

Gds  Months Total 
19 24 456 
3 12 36 

31 24 744 

13 8330 Murali TT 
Email: 
mtt26599@gmail.com 
Mob: 9497610487 
Address: Office at Room 
Number UP Xi 50 B, Ground 
Floor, Klgb Building, 
Thaliparamba Koorg Road, 
Manakadave PO, Kannur, 
Kerala- 670571 

0 52 52 1248 

 

Gds  Months Total 
18 24 432 
19 24 456 
12 24 288 
03 24 72 

 

NOTE: -  
(a)    EC - EMPANELMENT CERTIFICATE EXPIRED 
(b)    RA - RENT AGREEMENT EXPIRED 
(c)    HYSR - HALF YEARLY STRENGTH RETURN AS ON 31 Dec 2024 NOT SUBMITTED  
(d)    26 AS - FOR 26 AS FOR THE F.Y 2023-24 NOT SUBMITTED  
(e)    PSARA - PSARA LICENSE EXPIRED 


